MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Снар. 179.

Chapter 179.

Resolve in favor of granting bounty on Bears to certain towns and plantations.

Bounty on bears, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to the treasurer of Waite plantation, twenty-five dollars; to the treasurer of Mapleton plantation, five dollars; to the treasurer of plantation number eighteen, five dollars; to the treasurer of Oldtown, ten dollars.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 180.

Resolve in favor of James Phair.

James Phair, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized to convey by deed, lot numbered one hundred and thirteen, in township number eleven, range three, now Chapman plantation, to James Phair, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 181.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan.

Temporary loan, treasurer authorized to procure. Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, during the current year, a temporary loan of two hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per centum, and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state, after sixty days, and within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 182.

Resolve transferring the Granger Turnpike Fund into the Treasury.

Granger turnpike fund, transferring into treasury. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby directed to transfer the balance of the Granger Turnpike fund, excepting that which may be paid to Joseph Granger, into the treasury.

Approved February 23, 1876.